and no such agency of government shall accept any bid offer which is below the "cost to wholesaler" as defined by Minnesota Statutes, Section 325.66, Subdivision 10 (1), nor shall sell such cigarettes at a cost less than provided for in Minnesota Statutes, Section 325.66, Subdivision 11.

Approved May 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 760—H. F. No. 1301

[Coded]

An act relating to the appointment of resigned judges of the supreme court as commissioners of the supreme court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [480.21] Supreme court; resigned judges, appointment as commissioners. Subdivision 1. The supreme court may appoint any resigned judge of the supreme court, who is not engaged in the practice of law, as a commissioner of that court to aid and assist in the performance of such of its duties as may be assigned to him with his consent.
- Subd. 2. Such a resigned judge who has been appointed and serves as a commissioner shall be paid the sum of \$35 and actual expenses for each day spent in the performance of his duties as such commissioner, said payment to be made in the same manner as payment of salaries for supreme court judges on certification by the chief judge.

Approved May 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 761—H. F. No. 1433

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to acquire certain land in Itasca county from Severt S. Christenson, and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Acquisition of land by state; public access. The commissioner of conservation is authorized to acquire from Severt

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

S. Christenson, for the consideration of \$1,500, by warranty deed to the state the following described real estate situated in Itasca county, Minnesota:

TRACT 1

All that part of the northwest quarter of the northeast quarter of section 12, T. 60 N., R. 22 W. of the 4th P.M., bounded by the water's edge of Beatrice Lake and the following described lines: Beginning at a point on the north line of said section 12, 668.0 ft. east of the north quarter corner thereof, and from which the north quarter corner of said section 12 bears N. 88°-54′ W. from the point of beginning;

Thence S. 42°-36′ W.—61.2 ft.

Thence S. 47°-24' E.—50.0 ft.

Thence S. 87°-15′ E.—255.0 ft. more or less to the water's edge of Beatrice Lake and there terminating; And from the point of beginning S. 88°-54′ E.—303.2 ft. more or less along the north line of said section 12 to the water's edge of Beatrice Lake and there terminating; Including all riparian rights to the contained 0.6 acres more or less and subject to existing road easements.

Sec. 2. There is appropriated from the moneys in the state treasury credited to the game and fish fund to be used to defray the cost and expense of the department of conservation in the acquisition, improvement, development and maintenance of sites for public access to public waters and for lake improvement, the sum of \$1,500 for the purposes of this act.

Approved May 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 762-H. F. No. 1672

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating moneys from the general revenue fund in the state treasury to the development revolving fund created by the Minnesota area redevelopment act and reappropriating moneys remaining therein or hereafter accruing thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Area redevelopment; appropriation. In order to supplement the appropriations made by Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 472.13, and deposited to the credit of the development re-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.